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For resolution is the Urgent Consolidated Motion to Quash
with Motion to Defer Arraignment dated January 11,2017 filed
by accused Marc Douglas Chan Cagas IV.1

Accused Cagas IV's motion to quash Informations is
anchored on the following grounds: (1) the Informations /-?
1 pp. 495-515, Record, Vol. II /
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insufficient in their faces in point of law; and (2) the acts
imputed to him do not constitute any crime or offense.2

In support thereof, accused Cagas IV argues that the
Informations for malversation do not allege how he became an
accountable officer of public funds since the Priority
Development Assistance Funds (PDAF)are released directly by
the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) to the
implementing agencies (IAs),a procedure which was confirmed
in the Commission on Audit (COA)Report;3 that the said
Informations do not specify the "appropriation law" or cite the
provisions of the supposed "appropriation law and its
implementing rules" which he disregarded; that he cannot be
indicted for malversation due to lack of public bidding because
he is not a member of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC);
that the Informations do not allege that he received any PDAF
checks or proceeds and remitted the proceeds or part thereof to
accused Napoles; that he did not choose and endorse the non-
governmental organizations (NGOs)which are unaccredited and
unqualified to undertake the projects. He also argues that his
signatures on the recommendation letters and the
memorandum of agreement (MOA)which he allegedly entered
into with the NGOsare forged. Granting that his signatures are
not forged, his act of signing the recommendation letters is not
a crime because he did not choose the said NGOs but merely
endorsed them. Likewise, the execution of the MOAdoes not
constitute a crime because under the law, the IAsare mandated
to examine the status, capacity to undertake the project, track
record and qualifications of prospective NGO-
partners/beneficiaries. Moreover, he claims that he never
facilitated the processing of the Special Allotment Release Order
(SARO)and the corresponding Notice of Cash Allocation (NCA)
which resulted to the release of the PDAF.4

Insofar as the Informations for violation of Section 3(e) of
R. A. No. 3019 are concerned, accused Cagas IVcontends that
the said Informations suffer from the same deficiencies as the
Informations for malversation because the acts imputed to him
in all the Informations are the same. In addition, he argues that
the Informations for violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No./?
2 at pp. 1-2, pp. 495-496, Record, Vol. II
3 at pp. 7-9; pp. 501-503, Record, Vol. II
4 at pp. 11-14; pp. 505-508, Record, Vol. II
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must expressly state that the public officer has committed the
prohibited acts during the performance ofhis/her officialduties
or in relation to his/her public positions. In his case, the
selection of the NGO as the project partner for the
implementation of the PDAF-funded projects is not related to
his officialfunctions. 5

The prosecution filed its opposition to the subject motion.
It argues that a reading ofthe Informations reveals that the facts
alleged therein constitute malversation and violation of Section
3(e) of R. A. No. 3Q19. It claims that that Informations for
malversation show that they sufficiently and briefly allege how
accused Cagas conspired with his co-accused "through a
scheme designed to draw government money through bogus
projects supposed to be undertaken by People's Organization
for Progress and Development Foundation Inc. (POPDF)and
Social Development Programs for Farmers Foundation Inc.
(SDPFFI) in cooperation with the implementing agencies."
According to the prosecution, it is not necessary that accused
Cagas IV participated in each and every act which led to the
consummation of the crime because he is being charged as a
conspirator. 6 It also argues that although accused Cagas had
no physical custody of the PDAF,he is an accountable officer
because he had control over the projects on which he desires to
allocate the said funds. Citing several jurisprudence, it
contends that in the determination of who is an accountable
officer, it is the nature of the duties and not the nomenclature
or the relative importance the position held which is the
controlling factor; that an accountable officerunder the purview
of Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code (RPC)is one who has
custody or control of public funds or property by reason of the
duties of his office. It further contends that in Belgica vs.
Executive Secretary,7 the Supreme Court declared that it is
the legislator who exercises control and custody of the PDAF
share allocated to him or her. 8

The prosecution asserts that contrary to accused Cagas
IV's claim, the Informations for violation of Section 3(e) of R. A.
No. 3019 allege that the offenses charged were committed

/?
5 at pp. 18-19; pp. 512-513, Record, Vol. II
6 at p. 9; p. 653, Record, Vol. II
7701 SeRA1 (2013)
8 at pp. 6-7; pp. 650-651, Record, Vol. II
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"whilein the performance of their administrative and/ or official
functions" and that the offense was committed in relation to
office.9 It further asserts that accused Cagas IV's argument on
the Supreme Court's finding on the constitutionality of the
PDAFis immaterial to the present cases because the legality of
the PDAFis not an issue in these cases.10

It likewise claims that the subject motion raises
evidentiary matters which need not be alleged in the
Informations and that subject motion is a repetition of
substantially the same arguments he raised in his urgent•motion for judicial determination of probable cause which had
been passed upon by the Court in its Resolution promulgated
on December 2,2016.11

A motion to quash information is the mode by which an
accused assails the validity of a criminal complaint or
information filed against him for insufficiency on its face in
point of law, or for defects which are apparent in the face of the
information.12 In filing a motion to quash, the accused assails
the validity of a criminal complaint or information filed against
him [or her] for insufficiency on its face in point of law, or for
defects which are apparent in the face of the information. 13

Here, accused Cagas IV'smotion to quash is anchored on
the ground that the facts charged in the Informations do not
constitute the offenses of malversation and violation of Section
3(e) of R. A. No. 3019.

The fundamental test in determining whether a motion to
quash may be sustained based on this ground is whether the
facts alleged, if hypothetically admitted, will establish /7
9 at p. 14; p. 658, Record, Vol. II 4 /'
10 at p. 10; p. 654, Record, Vol. II
11 at p. 14; p. 658, Record, Vol. II
12 People vs. Odtuhan, 701 SeRA 506 (2013) k
" In 'e' 5al;bo .S. Wa,den, 755 SeRA 296 (2015) (" Q
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essential elements of the offense as defined in the law. Extrinsic
matters or evidence aliunde are not considered. The test does
not require absolute certainty as to the presence of the elements
of the offense; otherwise, there would no longer be any need for
the prosecution to proceed to trial.14

In this case, accused Cagas IV, together with the other
accused, is charged with violation of Section 3(e) of R. A. No.
3019 which has the followingessential elements: 15

(a)the offender must be a public officerdischarging
administrative, judicial, or officialfunctions;

(b) he must have acted with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence; and

(c)his action caused any undue injury to any party,
including the government, or gave any private party
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in the
discharge of his functions.

Except for the date, the amount and the parties involved,
the Informations for violation of Section 3(e) of R. A. No. 3019
similarly read:

Criminal Case No. 16-CRM-0183
[For:Violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.No. 3019]

In January 2008, or sometime or prior or subsequent
thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction; accused First District ofDavao
del Sur Representative MARC DOUGLAS C. CAGAS IV (Cagas
IV) ... ... ..., all public officers and while in the
performance of their administrative and/ or official functions,
conspiring with one another and with private individuals
JANET LIM NAPOLES (Napoles), JESUS CASTILLO
(Castillo), MARGARITA A. GUADINEZ (Guadinez), IREN~

14 Disini vs. Sandiganbayan, 705 seRA 459 (2013) / '

~ <ambo vs. om,o oftho Ombudsman, G.R. Nos. 212014-15, .t<. O"omb" 6, 2~ JD



Resolution
Criminal Cases No. SB-16-CRM-0183 to 0186
People vs. Cagas IV, et. al.
X------------------------------------------------------------------ x

PIRATER (Pirater) and JOCELYNDEIPARINE (Deiparine);
acting with manifest partiality, evident bad faith and/ or gross
inexcusable negligence; did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and criminally cause undue injury to the
government and give unwarranted benefits and advantage to
said private individuals in the amount of TWO MILLION
SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P2,700,000.00)
more or less, through the followingacts:

(a) Cagas IV unilaterally chose and indorsed Peoples
Organization for Progress and Development Foundation,
Inc. (POPDFI), a non-government organization operated
and/ or controlled by Napoles as "project partner" in providing
agricultural production packages in the First District ofDavao
del Sur which were funded by Cagas IV'sPriority Development
Assistance Fund (PDAF) allocation covered by Special
Allotment Release Order (SARO)No. 08-00638 in disregard of
the appropriation law and its implementing rules, and/ or
without the benefit of public bidding, as required under
Republic Act No. 9184 and its implementing rules and
regulations, and with POPDFI being unaccredited and
unqualified to undertake the projects;
(b) DBM's Relampagos, Nunez, Paule and Bare unduly
accommodating Napoles, facilitated the processing of the
aforementioned SAROand the corresponding Notice of Cash
Allocation resulting in the release of the subject funds drawn
from Cagas IV's PDAFto TRC, the agency chosen by Cagas IV
through which to course his PDAFallocations;
(c) Cagas IV and TRC's Ortiz then entered into a
Memorandum of Agreement with POPDFI on the purported
implementation of Cagas IV's PDAFprojects;
(d) Lacsamana recommended to Ortiz the release of Cagas
IV's PDAFto POPDFI;
(e) Ortiz also facilitated, processed and approved the
disbursement of the subject PDAF release by signing
Disbursement Voucher (DV) Nos. 012008041034 and
012009030673 along with Cunanan, Espiritu and Jover
verifying that the supporting documents were attached, as
well as causing the issuance of Land Bank of the Philippines
(LBP)checks with numbers 885788 and 890078 covering the
total amount of P2,700,000.00 to POPDFIwhich were signed
by Ortiz and Figura, without accused TRC officers and
employees having carefully examined and verified the
accreditation and qualification of POPDFI as well as the
transaction's supporting documents;
(f) POPDFI received the above described checks from TRC
and the proceeds thereof were remitted to Napoles;
(g) The above acts by the accused public officers thus
allowed POPDFI to divert said PDAF-drawn public funds into
Napoles' control instead of implementing the PDAF-fr

\\
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projects which turned out to be non-existent; with Ducut
receiving kickback or share of the PDAFproceeds for and in
behalf of Cagas IV, while Napoles, Castillo, Guadinez,
Pirater and Deiparine caused/participated in the
preparation and signing of the acceptance and delivery
reports, disbursement reports, project proposals and other
liquidation documents to conceal the fictitious nature of the
transaction, to the damage and prejudice of the Republic of
the PhilIppines.

An examination of the Informations for violation of Section
3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 reveals that they contain the requisite
factual averments of the elements of the offenses charged. They
sufficiently allege that accused public officers conspired with
one another, and with accused Napoles and other accused
private individuals, in causing undue injury to the government
and giving unwarranted benefit and advantage to accused
Napoles and other accused private individuals through manifest
partiality, evident bad faith and/or gross inexcusable
negligence. This was purportedly realized by diverting accused
Cagas IV's PDAF allocation into accused Napoles's control
instead of implementing the PDAF-funded projects, which
turned out to be non-existent projects and, with accused Ducut
receiving kickbacks or share of the PDAFproceeds for and on
behalf of accused Cagas IV.

The appropriation law or provisions of the appropriation
law and its implementing rules that was supposed to have been
disregarded is not an element ofviolation of Section 3(e)ofR. A.
No. 3019; hence, the failure to specify them does not make the
Informations defective on its face.

On the other hand, malversation is penalized under Article
217 of the RPC. It has the followingelements:

(1) the offender is a public officer;
(2) he has custody or control of the funds or
property by reason of the duties of his office;
(3) the funds or property are public funds or
property for which he is accountable; and, most
important1~
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(4)he has appropriated, taken, misappropriated or
consented, or, through abandonment or negligence,
permitted another person to take them.16

Again, except for the date, the amount and the parties
involved, the Informations for malversation, similarly read:

Criminal Case No. 16-CRM-0185
[For:Malversation]

In January 2008, or sometime or prior or subsequent
thereto, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction; accused MARC DOUGLAS C.
CAGAS IV (Cagas IV), Representative of the First District of
Davao del Sur, accountable for and exercising control over the
Priority Development Assistance Fund (PDAF)allocated to him
by the general appropriation law ... , all
public officers and while in the performance of their
administrative and/ or official functions, committing the
offense in relation to office, conspiring with one another and
with private individuals JANET LIM NAPOLES (Napoles),
JESUS CASTILLO (Castillo), MARGARITA A. GUADINEZ
(Guadinez), IRENEO PI RATER (Pirater) and JOCELYN
DEIPARINE (Deiparine); did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and feloniously appropriate, take, misappropriate
or consent or, through abandonment or negligence, permit
private individuals to take public funds amounting to at least
TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS
(P2,700,000.00) more or less, through the followingacts:

(a) Cagas IV unilaterally chose and indorsed Peoples
Organization for Progress and Development Foundation,
Inc. (POPDFI), a non-government organization operated
and/ or controlled by Napoles as "project partner" in providing
agricultural production packages in the First District ofDavao
del Sur which were funded by Cagas IV's PDAF allocation
covered by Special Allotment Release Order (SARO)No. 08-
00638 in disregard of the appropriation law and its
implementing rules, and/ or without the benefit of public
bidding, as required under Republic Act No. 9184 and its
implementing rules and regulations, with POPDFI being
unaccredited and unqualified to undertake the projects;
(b) DBM's Relampagos, Nunez, Paule and Bare unduly
accommodating Napoles, facilitated the processing of the
aforementioned SAROand the corresponding Notice of Can

16Mesina vs. People, G. R. No. 162489, June 17, 2015 / /
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Allocation resulting in the release of the subject funds drawn
from Cagas IV's PDAFto TRC,the agency chosen by Cagas IV
through which to course his PDAFallocations;
(c) Cagas IV and TRC's Ortiz then entered into a
Memorandum of Agreement with POPDFI on the purported
implementation of Cagas IV's PDAFprojects;
(d) Lacsamana recommended to Ortiz the release of Cagas
IV's PDAFto POPDFI;
(e) Ortiz also facilitated, processed and approved the
disbursement of the subject PDAF release by signing
Disbursement Voucher (DV) Nos. 012008041034 and
012009030673 along with Cunanan, Espiritu and Jover
verifying that the supporting documents were attached, as
well as causing the issuance of Land Bank of the Philippines
(LBP)checkswith numbers 885788 and 890078 covering the
total amount of P2,700,000.00 to POPDFIwhich were signed
by Ortiz and Figura, without accused TRC officers and
employees having carefully examined and verified the
accreditation and qualification of OPDFI as well as the
transaction's supporting documents;
(f) POPDFIreceived the above described checks from TRC
and the proceeds thereof were remitted to Napoles;
(g) By their above acts, Cagas IV and the above-named
public officials allowed Napoles and her cohorts, through
POPDFI, to take possession and thus misappropriate PDAF-
drawn public funds, instead of implementing the PDAF-
funded projects, which turned out to be non-existent; with
Ducut receiving kickback or share of the PDAFproceeds for
and in behalf of Cagas IV,whileNapoles, Castillo, Guadinez,
Pirater and Deiparine caused/participated in the
preparation and signing of the acceptance and delivery
reports, disbursement reports, project proposals and other
liquidation documents to conceal the fictitious nature of the
transaction, to the damage and prejudice of the Republic of
the Philippines.

The Informations formalversation also specificallyallege all
the elements of the offense charged, i.e., that accused
accountable public officers, conspiring with one another and
with accused Napoles and other accused private individuals,
appropriated, took, misappropriated or consented or through
abandonment or negligence permitted private individuals to
take public funds by allowing accused Napoles to take
possession and thus misappropriate PDAF-drawnpublic ~
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instead of implementing the PDAF-funded projects which
turned-out to be non-existent.

Accused Cagas IV,however, insists that he cannot be held
liable for malversation because he is not an accountable officer
and he had no control of funds.

The Court finds the arguments unmeritorious.

An accountable public officer,within the purview ofArticle
217 of the Revised Penal Code, is one who has custody or
control ofpublic funds or property by reason of the duties ofhis
office. Tobe liable formalversation, an accountable officerneed
not be a bonded official.The name or relative importance of the
office or employment is not the controlling factor. What is
decisive is the nature of the duties that he performs and that as
part of, and by reason of, said duties, he receives public money
or property, which he is bound to account for.17

This issue of accused Cagas IV as an accountable officer
insofar as his PDAFis concerned had already been explained by
the Officeof the Ombudsman in its Resolution dated June 22,
2015. Citing Belgica,18 it held that "it is the legislator who
exercises actual control and custody of the PDAF share
allocated to him or her by the appropriation statute." The Court
agrees.

Finally, accused Cagas IV'sclaims that he is not a member
of the BAC; that he merely endorsed the NGOs; that his
signature is forged; that he never facilitated the processing of
the SAROsand the NCAs,are facts contrary to the allegations
in the Informations. These should not be considered in
determining a motion to quash on the ground that the facts
charged in the Information do not constitute an offense because
facts contrary to the allegations in the information are matters
of defense which may be raised only during the presentation of
evidence.

It is settled that in considering a motion to quash on such
ground, the test is whether the facts alleged, if hypothetically
admitted, would establish the essential elements of the offense
charged as definedby law.The trial court may not consi/7

17Alejo vs. People, 550 SeRA 326 (2008)
18 supra note 7
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situation contrary to that set forth in the criminal complaint or
information. Facts that constitute the defense of the accused
against the charge under the information must be proved by
[him]during trial. Such facts or circumstances do not constitute
proper grounds for a motion to quash the information on the
ground that the material averments do not constitute the
offense.19

Indeed, the test in considering a motion to quash on the
ground that the facts charged do not constitute an offense, is
whether the facts alleged, when hypothetically admitted,'
constitute the elements of the offense charged. In these cases,
this test was sufficiently met because the allegations in the
Informations, when hypothetically admitted, clearly constitute
the elements of malversation and violation of Section 3(e) of
R. A. No. 3019.

WHEREFORE, the Court DENIESaccused Marc Douglas
Chan Cagas IV's Urgent Consolidated Motion to Quash
Information with Motion to Defer Arraignment dated January 11,
2017, for lack of merit.

SO ORDERED.
Quezon City, Metro Manila

BERNE TO R. FERNANDEZ
A s date Justice


